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OUR SCHOOL 

Mukinbudin District High School is an Independent Public School with excellence at the core of 

everything we do. Providing education since 1923, we work with parents and community to ensure a 

supportive learning environment for all our students. We are committed to giving them opportunities 

to achieve their personal best and develop into independent learners, positive individuals and 

responsible citizens. 

Our school prepares our students for a technological rich world and encourages them to develop the 

skills to create the world they want to live in. We inspire our students to explore and engage in the 

world around them with guidance and support from our school community.  

The resources we provide our students include:  

• access to an iPad from Kindergarten to Year 4 

• access to a MacBook/ laptop from Years 5 to 10 for use at school 

• Online learning platforms, design and technology spaces: textiles, wood and food  

• 3D printers, drones and other technology  

• flexible learning spaces. 

 

Our school has an exciting annual program of excursions and incursions which expands our students' 

horizons and learning. Secondary students participate in camp annually and have a variety of visiting 

artists and performers come to the school. Every two years we take our upper primary students on 

camp. 

Mukinbudin District High School has a secondary program for Years 7 to 12 students. It involves onsite 

tuition for all Year 7 to 10 students and learning through the School of Isolated and Distance Education 

for Year 11 and 12 students. Secondary students often participate in cross school activities such as 

Country Week, Try-a-Trade Sessions, Careers days, Emergency Services Cadets and a number of 

interschool events.  

Students have dedicated teachers and support staff who strive to offer the best possible education 

for all children in Mukinbudin and surrounding towns. They work towards ongoing improvement and 

demand the highest possible results from their students. They are well supported by parents and a 

community that strongly values education. We have an active School Board and the work of our 

Parents & Community Association enables us to continually upgrade school facilities and resources. 

We take great pride in our inclusive nature and have developed a very strong and active learning 

support team to assist all students. We have students participating in PEAC programs as well as a 

Values Program - Build Up Zone (BUZ). 

Our school is a part of the Eastern Wheatbelt Education Network (EWEN) which is made up of 

Southern Cross, Kellerberrin and Bruce Rock District High Schools; Moorine Rock and Nungarin 

Primary Schools; and Merredin College.  We are also a part of the Ninghan Cell which includes; Beacon 

PS, Bencubbin PS, Nungarin PS, Trayning PS, Koorda PS and Cadoux PS. These collaborations allow us 

to meet the needs of our students through shared learning, working across schools and developing 

whole of network strategies. Staff are provided professional development and moderation 

opportunities as well as opportunities to network with other teachers in similar teaching roles. 

For more information, visit our website at www.mukinbudindhs.wa.edu.au    
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WE CARE 

The purpose of the MDHS WA PBS Leadership Team is to create a school family. Our family is clear 

about how to behave so we can all belong, feel safe, achieve, and show we care.  Sheep tags are 

awarded in the four CARE colours as part of the whole-school reward system. These tags are 

placed into the four rain gauges near the office and Kindy/PP area, with the aim of reaching the 

marked line in each gauge to earn a reward decided by the Student Leaders, for the whole 

school. Once all four gauges reach their line, all students will participate in an extra special reward. 

 

Please refer to the school website for a full copy of the Behaviour Management Policy on our 

school website for further details. 
 

 

Free Dress Day – PBS Rewards 



PRINCIPAL REPORT 

Acknowledgement of Country: I would like to show my respect and acknowledge the traditional 

custodians of this land – the Kalamaya people of the Gubrun nation, and of Elders past, present and 

emerging, on which this meeting takes place. 
 

The annual report provides a snapshot of our school achievements and directions over the 2022 

school year. The school year was a very busy one, with a timetable packed with different events and 

activities, and including some farewells to long standing staff. 

I was fortunate enough to become the substantive Principal, beginning Term 2, 2022. I would like to 

thank the previous Principal, Mrs Leah Bohme, for all her efforts and hard work leading the school 

through the Public School Review. MDHS will also look towards replacing in 2023 some staff who left. 

Mr Tim Goulter, left midway through the year and was replaced by Miss Denise Westberg for the last 

six months. Ms Zoe Bolt has accepted a new position in Bunbury for 2023 and Mrs Rebecca Clark has 

moved to the greener pastures of Darkan. Mrs Paige Ludwig has become substantive Principal of 

Goomalling PS. I would like to thank all these staff members for their contributions to the education 

of the students here at MDHS, and wish them all the best in their new positions. This will mean we 

will have some new changes for 2023, a new Deputy Principal and three new teachers in the primary 

school. Miss Hayley De Lacy will become our Health and Phys Ed teacher. Miss Caitlin Hogan also 

became a permanent staff member, recognizing the amount of work she continuously does to 

support the students and parents of those students completing their SIDE Year 11 or 12 studies and 

work experience opportunities. 

For me it has been an incredible learning journey and one that I have thoroughly enjoyed. Here at 

MDHS I have enjoyed meeting all the staff, students, parents and the wider community. I have 

enjoyed the opportunity to work closely with the Parents & Citizens and School Board and start the 

beginning of a shared school vision and direction. This year, working closely with staff and School 

Board, we have managed to draft out a new Business Plan which will support Operational Plans and 

justify how school finances are allocated and spent. Planning and development has been ongoing 

towards building a positive school culture that is supportive of all students and staff needs and 

wellbeing. I have enjoyed the opportunity to discuss supportive leadership positions with more 

experienced staff and have been appreciative of the work these staff have provided to help assist 

programs around the school, e.g. PBS and rewards activities, Phys Ed activities (Athletics Carnival), 

Year 6 Graduation event, final end presentation assembly and short film festival. I am looking forward 

to their assistance again in 2023. 

Thanks, 

Karl Moll 

Principal 
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Grammar & Punctuation: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NAPLAN 2021 points of note: 

Numeracy 

- Year 3 Numeracy score decreased dramatically from 2021, but still matched with Like schools. 

- Year 5 Numeracy slightly decreased, but still performed better than Like schools. 

- Year 7 Numeracy continued to improve results when compared with Like schools. 

- Year 9 Numeracy showed an improvement towards narrowing the gap between MDHS and Like 

schools. 

Reading 

- Year 3 Reading score had a massive decrease from 2021 and finished well lower than Like 

schools. 

- Year 5 and Year 7 both achieved excellent results and progress, well above Like schools. 

- Year 9 Reading improved and was achieved results close to Like schools. 

Writing 

- Year 3 Writing results have dramatically decreased. This has become an area of concern and 

further professional learning will be required to support teachers in the classroom. 

- Year 5 results place students working at a similar level as other Like schools. 

- Year 7 Writing results have demonstrated excellent progress and students achieved well higher 

than Like schools. 

- Year 9 Writing is an area of concern. Staff will look at why writing results have been declining over 

the last 5 years. 

Spelling 

- Year 3 Spelling results have determined a need for intervention. Results in 2022 demonstrated 

concern as many students below the benchmark and that of Like schools. 

- Year 5 students results are demonstrating similar progress as Like schools 

- Year 7 students have demonstrated excellent progress and are working well above Like 

schools 

- Year 9 have started to return with an upward trend towards Like schools. 

 



Grammar and Punctuation 

- Year 3 Grammar and Punctuation results have determined a need for intervention. 

Results in 2022 demonstrated concern as many students below the benchmark and that 

of Like schools. 

- Year 5 results have matched with Like schools. 

- Year 7 results have continued a positive trend of being above Like schools. 

- Though Year 9 results have shown a large increase to be above Like schools. 

-  

ATTENDANCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

Enter date here i.e. 31/12/2022

1 3,806.00$                         3,926.25$                              

2 3,850.00$                         3,850.50$                              

3 -$                                   -$                                         

4 11,350.00$                       18,234.95$                            

5 -$                                   -$                                         

6 6,163.00$                         17,562.50$                            

7 -$                                   -$                                         

8 2,830.00$                         6,412.54$                              

9 -$                                   -$                                         

10 -$                                   -$                                         

11 Farm Revenue (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

12 -$                                   -$                                         

27,999.00$                       49,986.74$                            

94,108.00$                       94,107.94$                            

Student Centred Funding 259,051.00$                    279,976.34$                          

381,158.00$                    424,071.02$                          

-$                                   -$                                         

381,158.00$                    424,071.02$                          

Locally Rais 26,011.70$       

Student Cen 279,976.34$     

Other Govt G 17,562.50$       

Other  6,412.54$         

Transfers fr -$                   

329,963.08$     

1 28,280.00$                       12,619.07$                            

2 5,000.00$                         -$                                         

3 112,967.00$                    86,197.79$                            

4 49,500.00$                       37,638.96$                            

5 101,920.00$                    88,473.37$                            

6 7,500.00$                         4,596.82$                              

7 36,714.00$                       -$                                         

8 6,600.00$                         1,442.92$                              

9 -$                                   665.73$                                  

10 -$                                   -$                                         

11 -$                                   -$                                         

12 Farm Operations (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

13 Farm Revenue to CO (Ag and Farm Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

14 Camp School Fees to CO (Camp Schools only) -$                                   -$                                         

348,481.00$                    231,634.66$                          

-$                                   -$                                         

348,481.00$                    231,634.66$                          

32,677.00$                       

Bank Balance 257,736.88$         

Made up of:

1 General Fund Balance 192,436.36$         

2 Deductible Gift Funds -$                        

3 Trust Funds -$                        

4 Asset Replacement Reserves 66,814.52$           

5 Suspense Accounts -$                        

6 Cash Advances -$                        

7 Tax Position (1,514.00)$            

257,736.88$         

Revenue from Co, Regional Office and Other Schools

Mukinbudin District High School
Financial Summary as at

Actual

Other Revenues

Commonwealth Govt Revenues

BudgetRevenue - Cash & Salary Allocation

Voluntary Contributions

Charges and Fees

Fees from Facilities Hire

Residential Operations

Total Locally Raised Funds

Fundraising/Donations/Sponsorships

Opening Balance

Total Cash Funds Available

Camp School Fees (Camp Schools only)

Expenditure - Cash and Salary

Payment to CO, Regional Office and Other Schools

Administration

Lease Payments

Utilities, Facilities and Maintenance

Professional Development

Transfer to Reserve

Transfer from Reserve or DGR

Residential Accommodation

Other State Govt/Local Govt Revenues

Other Expenditure

Buildings, Property and Equipment

Curriculum and Student Services

Total Salary Allocation

Total Funds Available

ActualBudget

Total Bank Balance

Cash Position Components

Residential Boarding Fees to CO (Ag Colleges only)

Cash Budget Variance

Total Forecast Salary Expenditure

Total Expenditure

Total Goods and Services Expenditure
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HIGHLIGHTS 

During 2022, our students, teachers, parents and community were involved in: 

 
 

100 Days of School 

All Stars Cross Country 

ANZAC Day  

Assemblies 

Blast Cricket Cup Yrs 3-6 

Book Fair & Book Fair Dress Up Day 

Brilliant Brains Program 

Brekky Club 

Crazy Hair Day 

DISA Cross Country 

MDHS Cross Country 

Digger Brooks ANZAC Trailer 

DISA Athletics Carnival 

DISA Swimming Carnival 

Dress up your Bike Day 

Dress up in Sports Colours Day 

EASA Carnival 

Elachbutting Excursion Yrs 3-6 

End of Year Water Fight 

Fairytale Dress Up Day K/PP & Yr 1/2 

Halogen Leaders Conference 

Junior Development Day 

Kindy Orientation 

Kite Incursion Whole School 

K/PP Events – Mothers Day, Fathers Day 

Merredin Interschool Swimming Carnival 

NAIDOC 

PBS Reward at Park Whole School 

 

 

 

Pirate Day 

PP Graduation 

Presentation Night  

RADIANT Careers Day Yrs 9-12 

Remembrance Day 

Reptile Incursion Whole School 

Scitech Visit 

Secondary Camp 

SIDE Camp 

Spare Parts Puppet Theatre 

Storydogs 

Volunteers Morning Tea 

Westonia Excursion Yr 5/6 

WISE Women Incursion 

Work Placement Yrs 11/12 

Work Experience Yr 10 

Year 5/6 Campfire Day 

Year 6 Graduation 

 

 

 

  



HIGHLIGHTS PHOTO PAGE 

 

 

 

 
   

  

 

 

 
   


